



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - A No. - 1711 of 2026

Jitendra Kumar Pandey

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Krishnanand, Virendra Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C.

Court No. - 33

HON'BLE VIKAS BUDHWAR, J.

1. The contention of the learned counsel for the writ petitioner that the impugned charge sheet dated 18.12.2025 cannot be sustained particularly when the Deputy Controller has no authority to issue charge sheet as reliance has been placed at page 113 of the paper book so to its contents that the writ petitioner has posted as Senior Inspector, Class-B post and the appointing authority is the State Government.

2. Sri Rahul Malviya, learned Standing Counsel to obtain instructions in this matter.

3. Put up this case on 17.02.2026 as fresh.

February 5, 2026
SFH

(Vikas Budhwar, J.)