



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - A No. - 1711 of 2026

Jitendra Kumar Pandey

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Krishnanand, Rakesh Kumar Gupta,
Virendra Singh
Counsel for Respondent(s) : C.S.C.

Judgment Reserved On 28.04.2026
Judgment Delivered on 08.05.2026

Court No. - 6

HON'BLE PRAKASH PADIA, J.

1. After hearing counsel for the parties, the judgment was reserved by me on 28.04.2026. In the aforesaid writ petition a prayer has been made by the petitioner to quash the charge-sheet dated 18.12.2025 issued by the Controller, Legal Metrology, U.P., Lucknow along-with all consequential proceedings.
2. From perusal of the charge-sheet dated 18.12.2025, copy of which is appended as Annexure-1 to the writ petition it transpires that the same has been issued by the Inquiry Officer/ Deputy Controller, Legal Metrology, Meerut Zone, Meerut which was approved by the Controller, legal Metrology, U.P. Lucknow.
3. The Deputy Controller, Legal Metrology, Meerut Zone, Meerut is not arrayed as one of the respondent.
4. In this view of the matter, the Court is of the opinion that the further hearing is required.
5. Office is directed to list this matter for further hearing on 13.05.2026.

(Prakash Padia,J.)

May 8, 2026

Swati